
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Councillor Angell (Chair),  
Councillor Virgo (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, MJ Gibson, Mrs Mattick, 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, McLean, Mossom, Porter and Temperton 
  
Thursday 1 September 2022, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD and online 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 

 

 
2.  Minutes of previous meeting  5 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission held on 7 July 2022. 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of 
the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

 
4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

 
5.  Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
6.  Public Health Update  7 - 42 

 To consider the Public Health update report detailing what has been 
achieved over the past three years and future priorities. 

 

 
7.  Council Plan Overview Report  43 - 70 

 Council Plan Overview Report (CPOR) covering the first quarter of 2022/23 is 
attached. 
  
Members of the Commission are asked to submit technical or detailed 
questions in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
8.  Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Report: 

Integrated Enforcement  
71 - 88 

 To consider the draft Integrated Enforcement review report prepared by the 
Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel for submission 
to the Executive on 20 September 2022. 

 

 
9.  Work Programme Update  89 - 92 

 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chairs to provide verbal updates on the work 
programme and highlight any proposed changes such as scope, scheduling 
or duration. 
  
The Commission to consider the scope for the Child Criminal Exploitation 
review from the Education, Skills and Growth Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 

 

Date of next meeting 

The next Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting is scheduled for 6 October 2022. 

Forward plan and decisions taken 

Commission members are able to view upcoming decisions by looking at Browse forward 
plans | Bracknell Forest Council (bracknell-forest.gov.uk) and consider decisions taken since 
the last Commission meeting by using this link What's newly published | Bracknell Forest 
Council (bracknell-forest.gov.uk) and altering the date range. 
Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Kirsty Hunt, 01344 353108, kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 
Published: 23 August 2022 

https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
7 JULY 2022 
6.30 - 7.00 PM 
  

Present Virtually: 
Councillors Angell (Chair), Virgo (Vice-Chair), Mrs Birch, Brossard, Gbadebo, MJ Gibson, 
Mrs Mattick, McLean and Temperton 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, Mossom and Porter 
Executive Members Present Virtually: 
Councillor Mrs Hayes 

10. Minutes of previous meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 9 June 2022 
be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair.  

11. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party 
whip. 

12. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no items of urgent business.  

13. Public Participation  
No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

14. Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Report: Integrated 
Enforcement  
The Chair of the Commission advised that as both the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel were unable to attend 
the meeting to present the report so it would fall to other members of that panel to 
answer questions. Members present commented that the clarity and presentation of 
the report was excellent and thanked the officer supporting the review, Joey Gurney 
for the quality of the information provided. Arising from the discussion the following 
queries were raised: 

• the report lacked examples of when each appropriate officer would be looking 
at their area to have enforcement 

• the review did not appear to have considered the frustration of the timescales 
for resolving enforcement issues, it was acknowledged that there was a 
crossover with different authorities working together and that it does take a lot 
of time to work through and get a proper outcome  

3

Item 2



 

• it was queried whether there were enough parking attendants working within 
the borough 

• the level of success of enforcement court cases was queried 
 

It was noted that some of the queries raised fed into the rationale for the proposed 
companion review.  
 
The Commission agreed to defer the decision whether to endorse the 
recommendations within the Integrated Enforcement review report for 
submission to the Executive until the next meeting of the Commission, when 
the Chair, Councillor Porter, would be able to address the issues raised 
directly. 

15. Work Programme Update  
Each Panel Chair in attendance provided a verbal update on work programme 
progress.  
 
Education, Skills and Growth Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The SEND review was due to be completed in July 2022 but had taken longer 
because of the extensive investigative work being undertaken. Panel members had 
visited SEND units in schools and special needs settings and interviewed a number 
of witnesses. The draft review recommendations would be discussed with 
representatives from the local authority and health partners on 18 July 2022. The final 
report would be available for discussion at the September Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission meeting. In response to a question, the Chair stated that the SEND 
department needed to be reorganised, that SEND data was not being collected in the 
right way for management to monitor activity and that the panel were pleased this 
had been recognised and was being worked on by officers. 
 
The next review had been scoped and was being called ‘Child Criminal Exploitation’ 
instead of ‘County Lines’. County Lines had been widened since the pandemic as 
during lockdown methods of undertaking activities morphed into something else 
broader.  
 
The Education, Skills and Growth Panel would meet on 28 September 2022 to reflect 
on what the Panel had achieved in the last three years in order to evaluate what had 
gone well and what could be improved. 
 
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Health and Care Panel would meet on 19 July 2022 to discuss the impact of the 
review on blue badges and how the recommendations had been carried out. The 
meeting would also discuss the next project for the Panel to review. It was planned to 
bring the scope to the next Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting for 
consideration. 
 
Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
The Commission agreed the Enforcement Strategy review scope.  

CHAIRMAN 

4



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
1st September 2022

5

Item
 6



Public Health
Stuart Lines
Joint Director of 
Public Health
Slough, Royal 
Borough of 
Windsor and 
Maidenhead, 
Bracknell Forest
Frimley 

Heema Shukla
Deputy Director: 
Public Health
Bracknell Forest

Andrew Hunter
Executive Director: 
Place, Planning and 
Regeneration
Bracknell Forest

6



Content

• What have we achieved in  the last 3 years?
• Organisation of Public Health in E Berkshire 
• Public Health perspective of ‘health’
• Function and standards for public health 

system
• A snapshot of health in Bracknell
• What are the priorities emerging from the Joint 

Strategic Needs Assessment
• What are our plans for delivering further 

improvements in health and wellbeing of our 
residents : Health and wellbeing strategy 

7



Achievements in last 3 years

Transformation of public health from pan Berkshire to East 
Berkshire an
[...]
 worse profile) on 
• Percentage of looked after children whose 

emotional wellbeing is a cause of concern (58%)
• Hospital admissions for mental health conditions 

under 18 years of age (138.7 /100,000 crude 
rates)

22



Post Covid Issues

• Emotional health of children and young people
• People with existing mental health illness and 

timely access to appropriate services
• Social isolation across all age groups access to 

a range of activities
• Long Covid 
• Increase in cardiovascular risk (including stroke 

and diabetes)

23



Bracknell Forest Health and Wellbeing 
strategy 2022-2026 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy published | Bracknell 
Forest Council (bracknell-forest.gov.uk)

24

https://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/news/2022/06/health-and-wellbeing-strategy-published
https://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/news/2022/06/health-and-wellbeing-strategy-published
https://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/news/2022/06/health-and-wellbeing-strategy-published
https://www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/news/2022/06/health-and-wellbeing-strategy-published


25



Public Health Team workplan 
2022-2023
• Next few slides provide some examples  of current 

programmes in addition to the prescribed services that 
public team have developed and implemented in 2022
• Tackling obesity
• Health in all policies
• Enhancing community map post COVID
• Physical activity offer to residents
• Increasing awareness and skills in mental 

health for non-NHS customer facing staff
• Social Prescribing- community approach 
• Winter resilience 

26



Addressing Obesity – Whole 
System Approach and Weight 
Management

We are addressing obesity by

• Tackling the wider determinants of obesity by whole systems 
approach .External support has been commissioned from 
University of Southampton. 

• Commissioned Adult and Children weight management services 

27



A case study from weight 
management service

28



Health in All Policies (HIAP) 
Framework
Purpose is to Maximise the health gains for our 
[...]
Audit and Risk 
Management’s annual report presented to the Governance and Audit Committee on 22nd 
June 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

67



This page is intentionally left blank



To: Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
1 September 2022 

  
 

Overview and Scrutiny Review of Integrated Enforcement Report 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer 

1 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present the Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s report 
to the Commission following the Panel’s review into enforcement services. 

1.2 To provide the advice of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer (SSO) to inform the 
Commission’s decision whether to endorse the Panel’s recommendations to the 
Executive.  

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers whether to endorse the 
Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the Panel report (attached as 
Appendix A) and paragraph 5.5 of this report, taking into account the 
comments of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 It is the role of the SSO to advise the Council on any issues or concerns that may 
arise about the operation of the scrutiny function and the SSO may on occasion be 
required to make a determination about what the law says and how this should be 
applied to any particular situation. In carrying out this statutory role, there is a need to 
have a nuanced and meaningful understanding of the scrutiny function in order to 
accurately make judgments about its operation when disagreements or other issues 
arise. 

3.2 The SSO is responsible for ensuring that the scrutiny function is adequately 
resourced and that service departments and partners are contributing sufficiently to 
reviews to ensure that they are effective. 

3.3 The SSO is also responsible for providing advice to the Commission on whether the 
recommendations within review reports are robust, taking account of resource, legal, 
climate change, e
[...]
k | Local Government Association 

89

https://www.nya.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Between-the-lines-amended-2022.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/tackling-child-exploitation-resources-pack


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Public Health Update
	7 Council Plan Overview Report
	Section 1: Chief Executive’s Commentary
	Section 2: Budget Position
	Section 3: Strategic Themes
	Value for money
	Economic resilience
	Education and skills
	Caring for you and your family
	Protecting and enhancing our environment

	Section 4: Corporate Health
	a) Summary of People
	b) Summary of Complaints
	c) Strategic Risks and Audits


	8 Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Report: Integrated Enforcement
	Integrated Enforcement Report
	Integrated Enforcement EIA

	9 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
1 SEPTEMBER 2022 
6.02  - 8.32 PM 
  

Present in person: 
Councillors Angell (Chair), Mrs Birch, Brossard, Mrs Mattick and Porter 
Present virtually: 
Councillors MJ Gibson, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, Temperton 
Executive Members in attendance: 
Councillor  Mrs Haye MBE 
In attendance in person: 
Heema Shukla, Deputy Director of Public Health, Bracknell Forest Council 
In attendance virtually: 
Stuart McKellar, Deputy Chief Executive, Bracknell Forest Council 
Kevin Gibbs, Executive Director: Delivery, Bracknell Forest Council 
Stuart Lines, Director of Public Health, East Berkshire 
Rachel Smith, Social Prescriber, Bracknell Forest Council 

16. Minutes of previous meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 7 July 2022 
be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chairman.  
  
Responses to all of the queries and requests for information raised in the meeting 
had been received or formed part of the agenda. 

17. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no indications that members would be participating while under the party 
whip.  

18. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no items of urgent business.  

19. Public Participation  
No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

20. Public Health Update  
The Commission considered the report from the Public Health Team which 
highlighted past progress and future priorities.  
  



 

 

It was highlighted the team had been working for 18 months in their current format 
across East Berkshire in a hub and spoke model, a shared team across East 
Berkshire, managed by Bracknell Forest Council and included a commissioning lead 
role. Members of the Panel were informed the Public Health Team carried out roles 
and services which were not mandated, as well as those that were mandated by 
Government. 
  
Arising from the discussion the following points were made: 

• School nurses drop in visits had increased as a survey showed this was what 
users and school staff wanted. The service was planned to be re-tendered 
next year, possibly across East Berkshire.  

• The Public Health Team gave advice and support in terms of health 
emergency planning but were not involved in access issues, such as 
attendance at Brants Bridge Urgent Care Centre. It was agreed Heema 
Shukla, Deputy Director Public Health would ask NHS colleagues how access 
to Brants Bridge was being publicised and circulate the response following the 
meeting. 

• Child measurement programmes carried out in Reception and year 6 served 
two purposes. Firstly, it provided surveillance on obesity and height which 
would be accrued at a national level. Secondly, parents/carers locally 
received a letter about their child’s measurements. The letter included advice 
about where to receive support, if necessary, or they may be offered a 
meeting with the school nurse. This included support to parents/carers of 
underweight children. 

• Children’s oral health was checked by Health Visitors at pre-school level and 
parents/ carers received advice on weaning and healthy diets. However, it 
was noted there used to be a national survey on dental care of children, but 
this was not always the case now as it was not a mandated requirement for 
Public Health nationally. Last year Bracknell Forest Public Health Team 
worked to support parents/carers in areas where oral health was poorer, but 
this year’s priorities included a whole school approach to look at every aspect 
of health rather than fragmented interventions.  

• The revised Bracknell Forest Health and Wellbeing Strategy had been 
published and two of the priorities were being discussed at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 7 September. The priorities included setting up a more 
robust governance for 0-5 year old children’s services. 

• The capacity of adult weight programmes to tackle obesity had been 
increased due to 600 people being on the waiting list. Bracknell Forest Public 
Health Team had recently commissioned Southampton University to look at a 
whole system wide approach to tackle obesity and the first meeting of a group 
convened to look at this had taken place, which included businesses and the 
voluntary sector. A briefing about this project had been delivered to 
Councillors recently. 

• Winter planning included a vaccination programme as well as warm homes 
and food security.  

• The team were working to ensure health was considered in all 
policies/procurement in the future and grants had been given to the welfare 
and housing teams to see what could be done for low income and asset 
rich/cash poor families, especially help to access grants for gas and electricity 
price increases.  

• The team were also looking at how to increase food share and food larder 
projects across Bracknell and had been working with providers, such as Silva 
Homes, to see if they had a food larder which residents could access. It was 
noted it was not just the amount of food, but the quality, that was important 



 

 

and there were apps which people could download to support food reaching 
those who needed it most. 

• A ‘warm hub’ or ‘warm bank’ initiative was discussed as options to help create 
warm spaces for residents’ struggling to heat their homes this Winter. The 
team were also looking at options for venues in the borough to teach younger 
people how to cook on a budget. Wokingham and Bracknell College, 
Children’s Centres and Libraries were suggested as place which could 
accommodate this type of project.  

• It was agreed the Deputy Director, Public Health, would liaise with Cllr Tina 
McKenzie-Boyle about attending a meeting of Crowthorne Parish Council to 
discuss potential ‘warm hub’ ideas.  

• It was agreed the discussion about ‘warm hubs’ or ‘warm banks’ should form 
part of the agenda for the Climate Change Advisory Panel and the Vice Chair 
of the Panel agreed to raise it at the next meeting. 

• Due to an increase in parents requesting support with mental health issues 
the team were looking at a similar programme to Homestart, a mentor type 
scheme, as well as starting up several groups for mothers to help tackle this 
issue. 

• Support for children and young people who struggled with their mental health 
was available in schools, but it was recognised more targeted support was 
needed in all schools across the borough to support children and young 
people, as well as teachers/support staff providing support themselves.  

• It was recognised more targeted support for some families was needed and 
the team were working with family hubs where Health Visitors were located 
and with Frimley Integrated Care Board to achieve this. 

• The Community Map had been updated following the Covid-19 pandemic and 
there was a new platform which should make it easier to use.  

• Young Health Champions had informed the team they would like more 
physical activities available to support with mental health issues. The team 
were looking at how to increase physical activities outside school and how to 
increase peer support. 

• Currently, Social Prescribers only worked with adults, but they were liaising 
with Kooth, Sporting Mind and voluntary groups to see what could be 
expanded to children and young people. 

• In response to a question asked about a wellbeing pamphlet distributed 
around the borough it was confirmed the information contained in the 
pamphlet relating to serious reactions was correct. Heema Shukla, Deputy 
Director of Public Health agreed to circulate figures regarding yellow card 
notifications to Councillors and to check the pamphlet had been circulated to 
all wards. 

21. Council Plan Overview Report  
The Deputy Chief Executive at Bracknell Forest Council, Stuart McKellar, introduced 
the Council Plan Overview Report (CPOR) covering the first quarter of 2022/23 and 
highlighted that: 

• This quarter marked the beginning of Ukranian families arriving in the UK. 
There were 82 guests who arrived in Quarter 1 with another 72 expected. All 
those families had now arrived but members of the Commission were 
informed Ukranian families were likely to continue arriving in the UK for some 
time. 

• An Inspection of Children’s Local Authority Services (Ilacs) took place during 
Quarter 1 and the authority received an Outstanding grade for their services 
to children in the borough. 



 

 

• The Council had received an award for Council of the Year at the Energy 
Efficiency Awards for supporting over 700 households become more fuel 
efficient. Councillors wished to pass on their thanks to Hazel Hill, Energy 
Efficiency Officer, for her hard work in this area. 

• The Council had moved away from ‘forward’ acronym to three new values: 
‘Inclusive, Ambitious, Always Learning’. 

• Following a Joint Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
Inspection the Council was required to publish a Written Statement of Action 
(WSOA) to address issues which were identified during the inspection. The 
WSOA was approved without amendments. 

  
The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission thanked officers for bringing the 
quarterly Corporate Performance Overview Report in a timely manner. 
  
Arising from discussion the following points were made: 

• Page 44 – 2.2. – The Council had adopted a flexible working policy with staff 
able to work 1-2 days in the office during the week but, this was not actively 
being encouraged at this time, due to covid. However, Social Workers were 
back in the office similar to pre pandemic levels. 

• Page 44 – There was provision being made in case Ukranian families 
presented themselves as homeless and a working arrangement was in place 
to match those who would like to be a host with those where the hosting 
arrangement had broken down.  

• Page 45 – The Care Quality Commission was working with Bracknell Forest 
Council to address issues at Heathlands Care Home. Councillors had 
received a written response specifically on this issue which would be 
published alongside the minutes. 

• It was agreed a response would be made available following the meeting 
about whether residents with oil heating would qualify for the £400 energy 
rebate from the Government. It was also noted the Council had received grant 
funding for over £1 million to look at how to keep homes warm and, in 
particularly, make our least inefficient buildings in the borough, more efficient. 

• Page 45 - 3.2 – Councillors wished to pass on their thanks to the SEND team 
for preparing the WSOA. 

• Page 51 – 1.1.07 – it was confirmed 25% fulfilment savings from Business 
Change Team were accurate at this time. 

• Page 49 – it was confirmed Bracknell Forest Council were sharing the burden 
with the supplier. The Council was in continuous discussion with suppliers on 
how to mitigate inflationary costs. 

• It had been expected some bus routes were being withdrawn in September 
but, the Government had pledged to support current services until the end of 
March, so that budget pressure had been removed. 

• The first quarter end in June showed a potential underspend but Councillors 
were informed the position was worsening every month due to inflation and 
other costs impacting on the Council, similarly to household budgets. 

• Page 53 – It was noted there was a continuing issue with reporting from the 
Business Improvement District (BID) since it was established in 2020, which 
had not been anticipated. Lengthy work arounds had been applied and the 
Council had engaged a consultant to work with Northgate and the BID to 
ensure enhancements to that service included improvements to reporting. 

• It was agreed a question regarding how residents were consulted on travel in 
the borough was undertaken would require a response from the relevant 
Assistant Director and the response circulated to Councillors following the 
meeting. 



 

 

• Page 55 – It was confirmed the Family Safeguarding Model had been 
reviewed a couple of times. 

• Page 56 - L139 – It was agreed this indicator should be green, not amber. 
• Page 58 – 4.1.06 – It was agreed the indicator on the Children and Young 

People Plan should be green. 
• Page 59 – L404 – It was agreed a response would be circulated following the 

meeting regarding the number of Children and Young People visits to 
Everyone Active this quarter as it seemed unusually low. 

• Councillors were glad to see bio-diversity and introduction of food waste into 
flats was coming to fruition following the scrutiny review into food waste. 

• Electric charging points in the borough were grant funded and it was 
confirmed 32 would go into shopping centres. Bracknell Forest Council were 
part of a Berkshire wide EV group exploring options for additional electric 
charging points. 

• Page 61 – L418 – It was noted this target was pre the Covid-19 pandemic and 
needed to be amended. 

• Page 63 – L406 – the target seemed low and it was agreed a response to this 
would be given following the meeting.  

• Page 63 - 6.10.08 – It was queried whether there should be an indicator on 
Afghanistan refugees similar to Ukrainian refugees in the borough. It was 
agreed a response to this question would be circulated following the meeting. 

  
Question and written answer provided in response regarding Heathlands Care Home: 
“It is noted Heathlands Care Home has fallen into Special Measures. What 
monitoring was in place with the Care Home prior to the inspection? Why was 
monitoring not sufficient enough to ensure this service did not fall into an 
inadequate rating? What is the Council’s plan to ensure this provider improves 
and what lessons are being learned to ensure other providers in the area do not 
fall into inadequate ratings also?” 
  
What monitoring was in place with the Care Home prior to the inspection? 
“Firstly, the home provider was identified through a competitive procurement process. 
The process involved detailed responses to a range of questions, with an evaluation 
panel made up of professionals from the council, the health service and carers of 
people with dementia. The process included a visit to one of the organisation’s 
homes by members of the commissioning and safeguarding teams. All of the 
provider’s services had “good” CQC results at the time of applying for the contract.  
  
From the time of opening until the time that the inspection took place the council was 
in close contact with the service and was monitoring regularly. It was this monitoring 
and concerns raised by our partners in the NHS that caused us to notify the CQC 
leading to the inspection. As soon as the council was aware of concerns we 
instigated a “red flag” stopping further placements and took steps to ensure the 
welfare of all residents.  
  
Why was monitoring not sufficient enough to ensure this service did not fall 
into an inadequate rating? 
The purpose of our monitoring and support to services is to ensure that people are 
safe and to help services to improve. Monitoring will not prevent providers from 
experiencing operational challenges, rather it will ensure that the council and our 
partners are aware of risks – as it did in this instance. By the time of the inspection 
the council was working very closely with the organisation to stabilise and support 
improvement, but unfortunately this was insufficient due to the scale of the challenges 
that have been explained in the CQC report.  
  



 

 

What is the Council’s plan to ensure this provider improves? 
The onus is on the provider to ensure that they improve by the time of their re-
inspection in October. However the council is working with them closely to ensure 
that these improvements take place. As an immediate step the provider employed a 
specialist CQC Compliance agency to replace the home manager and deputy with 
specialists and to develop and oversee an improvement plan. The AD for 
Commissioning and Operational ADs are holding twice weekly meetings to oversee 
progress and plan activity to ensure the provide makes sufficient progress. We are 
receiving feedback from a wide range of professionals who are engaged with the 
service including social work, nursing, medication specialists, safeguarding team and 
commissioning.  
  
What lessons are being learned to ensure other providers in the area do not fall 
into inadequate ratings also? 
As indicated above, the council is not able to ensure that providers do not fall into 
inadequacy. All social care services are regulated by the Care Quality Commission 
and have to maintain standards to maintain their registration. The role of the council 
is to ensure that we have the best possible intelligence about local services and that 
we are able to responded quickly when providers face problems such as those 
encountered by Windsar Care.  
  
We are continuing to reflect and learn from the experience of Windsar Care. One 
thing we are doing is to review the processes and resources that we have in place to 
respond when we see the first signs of problems. It is a widely know national issue 
that social care providers are coming under un-precedented challenges currently, and 
we want to assure ourselves that we are prepared as well as we can be to respond to 
future incidents of this type.” 

22. Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel Report: Integrated 
Enforcement  

The Chair of the Environment and Communities Panel introduced the Integrated 
Enforcement review report and the following points were made: 

•        Members of the Commission welcomed the idea of a lead officer in the 
Council for enforcement.  

•        A discussion took place about the difficulties for officers being given powers to 
fine people if they were not Police Officers. However, it was acknowledged 
there would be training in place to ensure officers undertaking enforcement 
roles remained safe, i.e. to challenge in two’s, and provision of a uniform, so 
this recommendation was accepted.  

•        The review found Thames Valley Police were often not able to participate in 
CSAS training and members of the Commission agreed a recommendation 
intended to ensure someone from Thames Valley Police was available was 
important to ensure training was of good quality.  

•        Councillors thanked Joey Gurney, Governance and Scrutiny Officer for his 
hard work supporting Councillors during this review. 

  
The Commission endorsed the recommendations in the Integrated 
Enforcement review report for submission to the Executive on 22 September 
2022. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

23. Work Programme Update  
Each Panel Chair in attendance provided a verbal update on work programme 
progress. 
  
Education, Skills and Growth Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
  
The SEND review report had been finalised and would be presented to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission on 6 October. 
The Chair requested Overview and Scrutiny Commission members approve the Child 
Criminal Exploitation review scope which had been circulated with the agenda. The 
Panel had originally intended to review County Lines but, due to Covid and issues 
affecting people travelling across county lines, the scope had been revised. The 
scope was approved. 
The Chair of the Education, Skills and Growth Panel invited Councillors to a meeting 
of the panel on 28th September to discuss the progress made to date and future 
review ideas. 
  
The Commission agreed the Child Criminal Exploitation review scope.  
  
Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
  
The Health and Care Panel would meet on 10 October, 6.30pm, to discuss the 
impact of the review on blue badges and how the recommendations had been carried 
out. At the meeting members of the Panel would also have the opportunity to discuss 
the next project for the Panel to review. It was planned to bring the scope to the next 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting for consideration. 
  
Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
  
It was noted the Environment and Communities Panel had their next review scope 
agreed at the previous meeting in July and would begin work on this review on 6 
October. 
  
The work ethic in all the panels was commended by the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission. 

CHAIRMAN 


